OP \$115.00 86116178

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	erly Execution Date Entity Type	
Collabera Inc.		04/22/2014	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., Administrative Agent		
Street Address: 750 Walnut Avenue			
City:	Cranford		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07016		
Entity Type:	Financial Instutition: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86116178	BRILLIO
Serial Number:	86190619	BRILLIO
Serial Number:	86116180	BRILLIO TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	77339520	COLLABERA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9736240808

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 9737356128

Email: michael.turner@wilsonelser.com

Correspondent Name: Michael P. Turner, Esq. **Address Line 1:** 200 Campus Drive

Address Line 2: 4th Floor

Address Line 4: Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932-0668

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12048.00063
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael P. Turner
SIGNATURE:	/Michael P. Turner, Esq./
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2014

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0718 source=Notice of Grant of Security Trademarks#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Trademarks#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0719

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

COLLA	ABERA INC., a New Jersey corporation
By:	25 Kat
Name:	Dhar Patadia
Title:	Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

1752140v.1

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of April 22, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

COLLABERA INC., a New Jersey corporation

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA N.A. as Administrative Agent

Name: Sean J. Skattery

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1 Registered Trademark Holdings

Record	Trademark	Status	Goods/Services	Owner
US Federal	BRILLIO SN:86-116178	Pending - Non- Final Action Mailed March 7, 2014	(Int'l Class: 42) Information technology consultation services; providing information in the field of information technology; data warehouse services; computer project management services in the field of information technology	Collabera Inc. (New Jersey Corp.) 25 Airport Road Morristown, New Jersey 07950
US Federal	BRILLIO and Design brillio SN:86-190619	Pending - Non- Final Action Mailed March 7, 2014	(Int'l Class: 42) Information technology consultation services; providing information in the field information technology; data warehouse services; computer project management services in the field of information technology	Collabera Inc. (New Jersey Corp.) 25 Airport Road Morristown, New Jersey 07950
US Federal	BRILLIO TECHNOLOGIES SN:86-116180	Pending - Non- Final Action Mailed March 7, 2014	(Int'l Class: 42) Information technology consultation services; providing information in the field of information technology; data warehouse services; computer project management services in the field of information technology	Collabera Inc. (New Jersey Corp.) 25 Airport Road Morristown, New Jersey 07950
US Federal	COLLABERA SN:77-339520 RN:3,689,993	Registered September 29, 2009	(Int'l Class: 9) Computer networking hardware and software; computer software platforms used for integrating the financial, manufacturing and sales functions of a business and for managing customer service and support functions of a business (Int'l Class: 35) Business project management services in the field of information technology (Int'l Class: 42) Information technology consultation services; providing information in the field of information technology; data warehouse services; computer project management services in the field of information technology	Collabera Inc. (New Jersey Corp.) 25 Airport Road Morristown, New Jersey 07950

1752140v.1

RECORDED: 04/23/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0722